The obnoxious activities of the insurgents in the neighboring states of Yobe, Borno 

and Adamawa has resulted in an influx of IDPs into Gombe State which led the government 

via SEMA to open one IDP camp at Gombe bye-pass at Wuro Juli village opposite High 

Court of Justice. This camp is presently housing over one thousand five hundred (1,500) 

people comprising of men, women and mostly children.34 

The internally displaced persons (IDPs)in Gombe, as witnessed recently, are mostly( 

about 95%)of the unlucky victims of insurgency from the neighboring states of Borno ,Yobe, 

and Adamawa, while others are as a result of flood, wind and rainstorm disasters.

[...]

includes losses of family members and means of livelihood. It is overwhelming that it 

requires prompt intervention to provide succor to the distressed in order to alleviate the 

psychological trauma suffering the IDPs find themselves in. 

Gombe State Government at initial stage of displacement assisted two hundred and 

one (201) heads of households with money to rent for accommodation in the following areas. 

Nasarawo 23HH at N40,000 per household  

Yalanguruza 18HH at N25,000 per household  

Sabongarin Nasarawo 14HH at N 25,000 per household  

Malam Inna 52HH at N 32,000 per household  

Arawa 20HH at N 43,000 per household  

Lawanti 26HH at N 20,000 per household  

Kagarawal 4HH at N 30,000 per household  

Also for the last batch of persons to vacate the Gombe IDP camp at Wuro Juli, forty 

nine (49) household which represent three hundred and seven (307) individuals were assisted 

with various sums ranging from one hundred and twenty (120000) thousand  naira to one 

hundred and eighty thousand  naira (N 180,000) for them to rent accommodation in the host 

communities. 

In an address to the internally displaced persons at SEMA ware house, the State 

Governor asked IDPs who want their children to continue with their educational pursuits to 

enlist them in schools within the areas they live at no cost to the parents or guardians, at the

[...]

A clinic was set up in the camp to carter for the health 

of IDPs within the camp and also for those in the host communities.  Cases beyond the 

capacity of the clinic are referred to the federal teaching hospital and Madi memorial clinic 

through which the state incurred a bill of over three million six hundred thousand naira. N 

3,600,000.00.72 

Based on the interview conducted with some IDPs at various locations in Gombe 

metropolis it comes to  our notice that the victims of book Haram attack from various  

directions find it difficult in locating the camp. 

A victim (Moh’d Baba) from Arawa, Akko L.G.A.